
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
12 March 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Arun Photay (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 
5 Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
6 Youth Council Annual Report  
 [To receive a verbal update from members of the Youth Council] 

 

7 Quarter 2 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report (Pages 
47 - 72) 

 

8 Work programme and updates from scrutiny officers (Pages 73 - 88) 
 [To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.] 

 

9 Forward Plan(s) (Pages 89 - 116) 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 8 January 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paul Singh 
 

 
  

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Photay, Cllr Leach and Cllr Hardacre. 
Cllr Bolshaw and Cllr Singh were in attendance as substitutes.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 The West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Update 
The Board welcomed Councillor Ian Shires, Vice Chair of the West Midlands 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee (WMCAO&SC) and Lyndsey 
Roberts, Scrutiny Officer for the WMCAO&SC, to the meeting.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Cllr Shires provided a presentation to the Board outlining the set up and structure of 
the WMCAO&SC.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee was a statutory requirement specified within the 
West Midlands Combined Authority Order 2016. The committee had a role in 
reviewing the work of the West Midlands Mayor and the WMCA and the
[...]
ility to the districts and ensuring that it continued to represent 
them. The Combined Authority needed to be a partnership of all the councils 
involved.  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Board considered that the Council should have a 
permanent member at the level of a Cabinet Member to help shape the future of 
Wolverhampton and West Midlands in the future. This post would attend all meetings 
of the WMCAO&S Committee and report and liaise between it and the Council.  The 
Chair stated that he would liaise directly with the Leader regarding this issue.  
 
The Board queried the current situation regarding land and property in 
Wolverhampton. It was agreed that feedback would be provided regarding this and 
that there was a set agenda. The WMCAO&SC had been looking at modular homes 
and had meetings with the companies that manufactured them.  
 
Cllr Shires stated that it was also very important that information be fed from the 
districts to the WMCAO&SC and questioned what board members would like to see 
the CA doing for Wolverhampton.  
 
The Board queried what the CA was doing in relation to Brexit and it was confirmed 
that there was a briefing note that could be circulated.   
 
The Managing Director confirmed that the Council were planning for Brexit including 
in terms of practicalities such as ensuring fuel supplies for emergency vehicles.   
 
The Board thanked Cllr Shires and Lynsey.  
 
 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Resolved: That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board liaise with the Council Leader in 
relation to the creation of a new member post with direct responsibility for liaising 
with the WMCAO&S Committee and representing the Council on all meetings and 
working groups associated with the WMCAO&S Committee.  
 

6 Work programme 
Resolved: That the workplan be noted and agreed. 
 

7 The Forward Plan - January 2019 
Resolved: That the following items be considered for pre-decision scrutiny: 
 

 Youth Council Annual Report 
 

 Housing Strategy 
 

 Move to enable buying Council Houses 
 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Cabinet 
27 March 2019 

  
 

Report title Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk 
Preparation and Response 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Hazel Malcolm, Public Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Steve Evans, City Environment 
 

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance 

Originating service Scrutiny 

  Review Chair 
 
  Review Members 

    Councillor Philip Bateman MBE 
 
    Councillor Greg Brackenridge 
    Councillor Alan Butt 
    Councillor Keith Inston 
    Councillor Linda Leach 
    Councillor Asha Mattu 
 

Lead Scrutiny Review 
Officer  
 
 
Link Officers 
 
 
 
 

  Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer 
  E-mail: earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
  Alan Johnson, Highways Operations Manager 
  Email: alan.johnson@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
 
  John Denley, Director of Public Health  
  Email: john.denley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Corporate Leadership Team  
Public Health Leadership 
Team 
Strategic Executive Board  

30 October 2018 
8 January 2019 
 
29 January 2019 

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

Approve the recommendations of the review group as detailed in Appendix 2.  

  

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To bring to the attention of Cabinet the key findings and recommendations of the scrutiny 

review of the performance and response of City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and 

other relevant partners to the flash flooding incident that affected parts of Wolverhampton 

in May 2018. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) is designated as Lead Local Flood Authority 

(LLFA), under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, which gives it a duty to 

investigate flood incidents.   

2.2 The issue of response to the flash flooding that affected Wolverhampton between 

Saturday 26 – Sunday 27 May 2018 was discussed at the Scrutiny Board meeting on 5 

June 2018  

2.3 The Board agreed to set up a review group chaired by Councillor Phillip Bateman MBE to 

consider the work done by those organisations with a responsibility for emergency 

resilience planning or flood risk management before, during and after the flash flooding in 

May 2018.   

3.0 Discussion 

3.1 There are strategic and operational boards that provide discussion forums in each LLFA 

to manage flood risk and monitor and review progress. The day to day management of 

flood risk is the responsibility of the Flood Risk Manager.  

3.2 The review recommendations are intended to support CWC in meetings its strategic and 

operational duties, for example to undertake a preliminary flood risk assessment (PFRA) 

and publish the findings. 

3.3 CWC also has specific responsibilities for resilience planning. 

3.4 The findings and recommendations of review are detailed in the report. 

4.0 Evaluation of alternative options 

4.1 The review group were presented with evidence for consideration when agreeing their 

findings and recommendations. The minutes and other documents considered at the 

evidence sessions are available on request. 

4.2 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 requires each LLFA to “develop, maintain, 

apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management in its area”. In addition, 

there are specific strategic and operational responsibilities on LLFA to work with partners 

to mitigate the impact of flooding. 

4.3 A key responsibility of a Lead Local Flood Authority under (S19) of the Act is to 

investigate flooding incidents.  

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5.0 Reasons for decision  

5.1 CWC has specific legislative duties and responsibilities for emergency resilience planning 

and flood risk management. 

5.2 CWC published a Multi-Agency Flood Plan in January 2018 which identifies areas in 

Wolverhampton considered to be at risk of flooding. The document also defines the roles 

and responsibilities of the Council and partner organisations in the event of a flooding 

incident within Wolverhampton.  

5.3  CWC has obligations in relation to the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. The CWC 

Resilience Team supports the Council in response to and recovery from (major) incidents 

or Business Continuity incidents.  

6.0 Financial implications 

6.1 At this point no financial implications are anticipated to arise from the recommendations 

in the review report.  Should any financial implications emerge in pursuit of those 

recommendations these will be identified in future reports to Councillors.  

[GE/26102018/P] 

7.0 Legal implications 

7.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations in the review 

report. [RB/26102018/O]. 

8.0 Equalities implications 

8.1 Any evacuation plans would need to consider the differing needs of people who would 

have additional difficulties leaving their properties in the event of flooding for equalities 

related reasons. This consideration would need to include groups protected by the 

Equality Act. Elderly and or disabled people will be the principal groups. Children will also 

be vulnerable, but children are not protected by the Act in terms of their age as the Act 

believes it proper to treat children differently because of their age. They would however 

still need attention and support. 

9.0 Environmental implications 

9.1 The report is intended to support the CWC and p
[...]
ROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

1 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

2 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Chair’s Introduction 

 

This report will inform Cabinet of the outcome of the scrutiny review into the flooding incidents 

that occurred in Wolverhampton on 26 and 27 May 2018. 

 

The flash flooding which affected parts of Wolverhampton on 26 and 27 May 2018 provided a 

real-life test of the effectiveness of plans and procedures designed to manage flash flooding. 

The members of the review group welcome the decision of Scrutiny Board to look at what 

lessons can be learnt from the events in May and if there are any actions that can be taken to 

further reduce the risk to homes and businesses in the future. 

 

No area can be completely exempt from the impact of flooding and as was seen in the events 

on 26 and 27 May 2018 in Wolverhampton, it can be extremely difficult to forecast the exact 

timing, location or impact of a flash flood.  

 

This unpredictability can present a challenge to the Council and other partners and as such 

must be addressed in flood planning and business continuity planning along with a strong focus 

on coordinated local and national partnership working.  

 

I would like to thank the members of the Review Group for their contributions and to all 

witnesses for sharing their experiences, which have informed the findings and 

recommendations in this report. 

 

The work of the review group has also been supported by Dr Chris Bradley, Senior Lecturer in 

the School of Geography, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Birmingham University, who has 

provided specialist advice on the factors that contribute to the pattern of flooding in urban 

settings and the impact of climate changes on future weather patterns. 

 

Members of the public were also invited to share their experiences of the flooding on my 

Facebook page a link to which can be found here. 

 

I commend the recommendations in this report to Cabinet and partner organisations. 

 

Councillor Phillip Bateman MBE,  

Chair of Scrutiny Review 

  

Page 14

https://www.facebook.com/philpbateman/posts/10215663366350730?comment_id=10215666507669261&notif_id=1531501271357618&notif_t=feed_comment&ref=notif


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

3 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

2. Executive Summary  

 

2.1 Having considered the events that took place over the bank holiday weekend in May 

2018 it could be seen that there were some areas where immediate improvements were 

required and in deed these improvements such as changes to the out of hours telephone 

system and updating contact sheets for Duty Directors were made with immediate effect.  The 

Group is therefore largely satisfied that the City of Wolverhampton Council in its role as Lead 

Local Flood Authority has a robust plan in place for dealing with flash flooding incidents in 

partnership with organizations such as Seven Trent Water, the Highways Agency and the 

Environment Agency. There is however, agreement of the need to fully test the logistics, 

communications and capabilities of the emergency resilience plans and systems and ensure 

clarity about the escalation policy. 

 

2.2 The report includes recommendations to help ensure that changes to operating 

procedures following reviews of processes are implemented and are fit for purpose. 

 

2.3 Recommendations have also been made to consider a review of operating procedure 

regarding public engagement, specifically around encouraging members of the public to register 

for flood alerts and severe weather warnings and to take precautions to protect their homes 

from flooding.  

 

2.4 The review group welcomed the continued focu
[...]
public were unable to reach an 
operator and that these callers received an automated message explaining their call could not be 
answered at the time.  This was due to a capacity issue, with the maximum number of calls that 
could be queued set at 32 which would normally be sufficient for the out of hours service.  
 
5.11 Seven Trent Water – Actions Taken before and during the flooding incident 
 
In evidence from Tim Smith, Flooding Analyst, Strategy and Regulation, Severn Trent Water 

(STW), the review group were advised that their wet weather contingency plans were triggered 

on Sunday 27 May in response to the Met Office forecasts. STW contract partner AMEY made 

extra resources available on Sunday 27 May and on the following days to deal with the 

incidents. 

 

5.12 Between Sunday 27 May and Tuesday 29 May there were 226 incidents reported to 

STW. On Sunday 27 May, STW experienced a 400% increase in the number of calls that would 

normally be received on a Sunday. All planned work was cancelled to focus resources on the 

incident response. 

 

5.13 STW in evidence to the review advised that in total 31 crews responded to reports of 

flooding incidents and communications were sent to customers via their website and social 

media to warn them of the need to prepare for the risk of potential flooding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

10 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

6 Findings and Outcomes  

 

6.1 Improvements and Mitigation already actioned. 
 
6.2 City of Wolverhampton Council ICT have made changes to the 2999 emergency call 
system to ensure that calls are now held in a queue when there is a surge in demand; a high-
volume test has been completed successfully.  
 

 
6.3 Three extra phone lines were also installed on Tuesday 29 May during the night and 2 
additional operators who do not normally take the emergency calls were on duty to take calls 
(although they are not specificall
[...]
ng to look 

Page 22

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/severeweather


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

    

11 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

critically at where changes are needed to improve their respective plans and policies in 

managing similar incidents in the future.  

 

7.3 The appointment of Jamie Cooper, Flood Risk Manager, who works for Staffordshire 

County Council as part of a service level agreement with Wolverhampton, Walsall and Sandwell 

Council was also welcomed by the Review Group. 

 

8 Ongoing and Future Improvements 

 

8.1 The review group suggest that work is needed to map areas and buildings affected by 

flooding and the costs of repairing any reported damage and any necessary preventative work 

to reduce the risk in the future. 

 

8.2 There is also an acceptance by the review group of the need to work with the local 

community to support efforts to mitigate the effects of flooding and manage the level of risk and 

provide information and advice. The idea of working with local people to develop community 

flood response teams was suggested and it is something that should be explored, which will 

hopefully raise awareness in those areas considered to be at high risk of flooding. 

 

8.3 The Service Director Strategy & Change confirmed that to prevent a repeat of emails 

being sent to a generic inbox that is not monitored out of hours, that the Duty Manager and Duty 

Director could be added to the inbox to receive alerts. Further work will be done to decide the 

best way forward regarding this. 

There were issues with the phone used by the on-call Duty Director not having a signal and the 

review group were advised that due to this calls were not able to be escalated to the appropriate 

level. There are ongoing discussions about replacing the emergency Duty Director phone with a 

duty pager.   

 

8.4 In evidence to the review it was commented that promotional campaigns desired to raise 


[...]
and 
remedial action with those that are important, urgent 

P
age 29



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

and quickly fixable prioritised first (for example 
culvert re-ligning, new trash screen, etc.) through 
government funding and for any longer-term 
potential projects to be put forward for government 
funding in the future. 

6. Wolverhampton Homes report to the LLFA forum on the  
feasibility and risk of installing flood resistant doors at 
the front and rear in new housing developments and the 
timeline for introducing a trial scheme to test their 
effectiveness and impact on the level of flood risk. 

Wolverhampton 
Homes 

As above. 

7. Director of Public Health to present an update to 
Scrutiny on the impact of changes introduced to CWC 
emergency resilience planning following an internal 
review. 

Director of Public 
Health 

At present the options are still under review as to 
which system will be implemented. An initial paper 
has been put forward to SEB regarding the options 
that can be investigated. Since this a further paper is 
being developed on the benefits and consequences 
of the introduction of a new duty system. Included 
within this will be the potential for the introduction of 
new technology, including the use of pagers as 
opposed to mobile phones.  

8. Director of Public Health, to present a report to Cabinet 
of any proposed changes to the arrangements for 
voluntary bank holiday and weekend cover by duty 
director and managers. 

Director of Public 
Health 

Bank holiday and public holiday cover within the 
scope of the proposed options for the changes to 
the Duty Rota system.   

9. Director of Public Health, to detail plans for regular desk 
top and live resilience training to test the robustness of 
emergency systems and identify areas of concern and 
or training support needed. 

Director of Public 
Health 

A mini desktop exercise and training takes place 
each week with the oncoming Duty Manager and 
Duty Director. T
[...]
on@walsall.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Lawrence@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.Lawrence@wolverhampton.gov.uk


  BLACK COUNTRY EXECUTIVE JOINT COMMITTEE 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Published up to July 2019 (for publication 04/03/2019) 

 
Date first 
entered into 
the plan 

Project Name Key Decision to be considered (to provide adequate details for those 
both in and outside of the Council) 

Background papers (if any)  
and Contact Officer 

Main consultees Date Item to be 
considered 

 

 
Page 7 of 7 

 

funded elements of the Heath Town Estate 
Regeneration project - with delivery to commence in the 
2019/20 financial year. 

  
 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 1 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 2 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 3 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 4 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 5 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 6 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response
	Appendix 7 for Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response

	7 Quarter 2 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	8 Work programme and updates from scrutiny officers
	9 Forward Plan(s)
	BCJC Published up to July 2019




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 12 March 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Martin Stevens Scrutiny Officer 
Meredith Teasdale Director of Education 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies recorded  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

The panel agreed to amend the minutes to state that the Cabinet be consulted 

in relation to the creating of a new member post with responsibility for 

representing the Council at all meetings and working groups associated with 

the West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 

The minutes were approved, subject to the agreed changes being made.  

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Scrutiny Review of Flood Risk Preparation and Response 
 
Cllr Phil Bateman, Chair of the Review, introduced the report. Cllr Bateman explained 
that the review was undertaken in response to a period of heavy rainfall in May 2018 
which caused flash flooding in parts of Wolverhampton. 
 
Cllr Bateman advised that Scrutiny Board agreed to set up the review to investigate 
the Council’s response to the flooding and effectiveness of the emergency planning 
arrangements. The overall aim of the review was to make recommendations to 
improve the response of the Council to future extreme weather-related events.  
 
There were specific concerns about the communications problems experienced over 
the weekend when key people could not be contacted by local councillors for advice 
and information needed to respond to calls from residents affected by the flooding.  
 
The work of the review was supported by Dr Chris Bradley, University of 
Birmingham, who gave detailed evidence about issues of managing flood water in an 
urban setting.  
 
Cllr Bateman commented on concerns expressed about the proposed changes 
gulley cleaning programme and the importance of drain clearance to reduce the level 
of flooding. Cllr Bateman commented on the responsibilities of Severn Trent Water 
(STW) and expressed concern about the delay in providing a response to present 
evidence to the review about the work done before and during the flooding incident. 
Cllr Bateman wanted assurance that STW would be monitored to check that it is 
meeting their legal responsibilities in respect of flood management work. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and thanked Cllr Bateman and other members of the 
review group for their work. The panel commented on the importance of having a 
reliable communication system to deal with emergency situations. The Chair invited 
John Denley, Director of Public Health, to respond to the findings and 
recommendations in the review report.  
 
The Director of Public Health outlined a range of changes to local emergency 
resilience arrangements in response to the issues highlighted during the review. The 
work was being done as part of a wider review of emergency planning and resilience 
responses. The Director Public Health outlined the key stages in response to an 
emergency incident and changes made to the out of hours cover arrangements. The 
new arrangements were tested, and the findings used to feed into a much wider 
review of the service. 
 
The Board discussed the problems caused to homes as result of flooding and 
concern about the risks arising due to contaminated water entering homes. The 
Board discussed the issue of planning regulations and consideration was given to 
how flood risk will be managed when assessing applications for new developments. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Board highlighted the importance of learning from the experience of 
neighbouring local authorities who are likely to have similar problems in managing 
flood water. The Board commented on the important community leader role of 
Councillors and the role that they can have in responding to calls from the public. 
 
The Board commented on the responsibility of Public Health to monitor possible risk 
of groundwater contamination as a result of flooding and the importance of the 
Council working with the Environment Agency. 
 
The Director of Public Health advised the panel of changes made to check and 
respond to emergency emails received out of hours to avoid the issue highlighted in 
the review report. The Board were advised that a Resilience Forum had been set up 
with representatives from across the City and of the progress made to develop an 
action plan. The Director of Public Health advised that that a WhatsApp distribution 
group had been set up to deal with communication problems experienced at the time. 
The use of social media would be in addition to existing communication methods to 
alert key people.  
 
The Board commented that it was estimated that 50% of the population did not have 
access to social media and the majority of calls to Councillors over the weekend had 
used their telephone. The Board suggested that other means of alerting the public 
need to be considered.  
 
The Director of Public Health acknowledged the importance of effective 
communication during an emergency and advised the Board that the Director of 
Communication was leading on this work to look at alternatives. Furthermore, the 
Managing Director was arranging a round of Ward visits to meet local residents to 
build relationships and communication links. The Director of Public Health 
acknowledged the important community assurance role of local councillors and 
invited members of the Board to contribute to future resident meetings. 
 
The Board discussed the importance of gulley maintenance and related preventative 
work, to reduce the risk of damage from tree roots. The Board discussed the need for 
real time data on the level of flood risk. The Board were advised that residents can 
register for flood alerts on Severn Trent Water. The Director of Public Health 
accepted the issue of poor mobile phone reception areas and reassured the Board of 
the work being done to ensure a reliable service. 
 
Resolved: 
 The Board agreed to approve the recommendations of the review report. 
 

6 Youth Council Annual Report 
The outgoing Chair of Wolverhampton Youth Council introduced the annual report 
and commented on the key areas of work undertaken by members of Youth Council 
during the year. The Chair commented on the list of issues identified as priorities, the 
issues range from knife crime, homelessness, climate change, votes at 16 and work 
experience. The Board were advised of the work done with different organisations 
during the year.  
 
The Board were introduced to the new Chair of Youth Council who outlined priorities 
for 2019/20. The work will be supported by a number of initiatives aimed at getting 
more young people involved in the annual Make Your Mark Campaign.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Chair wanted to engage more with local councillors and talk about issues of 
concern to local people that could be considered by members of Youth Council.  
 
Meredith Teasdale, Director of Education, commented on the good work done by 
Youth Council and discussed the issue of school exclusions. The Director of 
Education agreed that it would be useful to look at the issue of school exclusions. 
The Board discussed the issues that contribute to the number of school exclusions 
and how different factors may influence young people decision to carry knives.  
 
The Board discussed the current review of violent crime and suggested that Youth 
Council could be invited to give evidence. Youth Council commented on their interest 
in attending a range of panel meetings to contribute to a wider range of topics that 
will impact on the future of young people. 
 
The Board discussed the concerns of Youth Council about the difficulties 
experienced by pupils in getting support needed to arrange work experience 
sessions. A particular concern was expressed about the limited opportunity for pupils 
in Year 10 to get work experience and the impact this has later on when trying to 
apply for apprenticeships. The Director of Education advised that schools have the 
responsibility to provide pupils with independent careers advice and added that the 
Council is working with schools to improve the offer to young people. The Director 
advised the Board that the online learning platform on the Council website had been 
improved and was being promoted. 
 
The panel discussed the work done by West Midlands Combined Authority to 
improve skills and the offer to young people. 
 
The Board supported the active involvement of Youth Council in the work of the 
Council and welcomed ideas for making meetings more accessible to young people. 
The Board suggested that Youth Council could be invited to attend full Council and 
also Cabinet. The Board suggested that Councillors could also visit local schools to 
talk to young people about the work of the Council and positively engage with the 
process. 
 
The Board also suggested arranging a Scrutiny Take over day for Youth Council. 
 
The Board thanked Youth Council members for their contributions and the report. 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 The Board supported increased involvement by Wolverhampton Youth 
Council in the work of the Council. The Scrutiny Team to work with members of 
Youth Council to take forward ideas discussed for increasing the opportunities to 
influence and share the work of the Council. 
 

7 Quarter 2 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 
Meredith Teasdale, Director of Education, introduced the report and invited the Board 
to comment on the management and performance of corporate complaints. The 
Board queried if information is collected on levels of public satisfaction with the 
complaints process and suggested that this should be included in a future report. The 
Director of Education explained that the Council has adopted a restorative practice 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

approach to dealing with complaints. The Director of Education agreed to collect 
information as part of the process and the findings will be included in a future report. 
 
The Board discussed the situation where enquiries to customer services may not be 
logged as an official complaint, if a caller was unhappy. The Director of Education 
agreed to discuss the matter with a Customer Services Manager. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Board agreed to note the report. 
2. The Director of Education to include details about levels of public 

satisfaction about the complaints process to be included in a future 
report to Scrutiny Board 

 
8 Work programme and updates from scrutiny officers 

Martin Stevens, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report. The Board were invited to 
comment on the draft work programme. 
 
Cllr Martin Waite, Chair of Vibrant and Sustainable City Panel advised the Board that 
the issue of delays in communities benefiting from s106 payments agreements. The 
issue has been added as a future agenda item and witnesses will be invited to give 
evidence.The Board discussed the need to better understand the process and the 
reasons for delay.  
 
Resolved: 
 The Board agreed to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:50 
 

9 Forward Plan(s) 
The Board agreed to note the report. 
 


